

To be argued by:
Mark Schneider
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

**NEW YORK STATE
COURT OF APPEALS**

MARSHA HEWITT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

PALMER VETERINARY CLINIC, PC,

Defendant-Respondent.

**APL-2019-00050
Clinton County Clerk's Index No. 2014-1311**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Mark Schneider
Attorney for Appellant Marsha Hewitt
57 Court Street
Plattsburgh, NY 12901
Tel: (518) 566-6666
Fax: (518) 566-6667
mark@northcountrylaw.com

June 19, 2019

Rule 500.13 Notice

There is no related litigation as of the date this Reply Brief was submitted.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
Table of Authorities.....	i.
Facts.....	1
Discussion.....	10
I. Property owners in New York (who do not own the dog) are liable for damages caused by a dog if their negligence caused the injury.....	10
II. The Affidavit of Dr. Dodman is sufficient to support a claim of negligence against Palmer Veterinary Clinic.....	16
III. The trial court erred by striking portions of the Supplemental Bill of Particulars.....	23
IV. Because no one is jointly liable with Palmer Veterinary Clinic, there can be no apportionment of damages under Art. 16.....	21
Conclusion.....	22
Certification Pursuant to Rule 500.13(c)(1).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	page
<u>Bard v. Jahnke</u> , 6 N.Y.3d 592 (2006).....	i.
<u>Bernstein v. Penny Whistle Toys, Inc.</u> , 10 N.Y.3d 787 (2008)	1
<u>Bleiler v. Bodnar</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 65 (1985).....	10
<u>Brown v. Haylor, Freyer & Coon, Inc.</u> , 60 A.D.3d 1188 (3d Dept. 2009)....	15
<u>Christian v. Petco Animal Supplies Stores, Inc.</u> , 54 A.D.3d 707 (2d Dept. 2008).....	12,13
<u>Claps v. Animal Haven, Inc.</u> , 34 A.D.3d 715 (2d Dept. 2006).....	12
<u>Collier v Zambito</u> , 1 N.Y. 3d 444 (2004).....	13
<u>Doerr v Goldsmith</u> , 25 N.Y.3d 114 (2015).....	10,13
<u>Easley v. Animal Med. Ctr.</u> , 161 A.D.3d 525 (1st Dept 2018), <u>lv denied</u> 32 N.Y.3d 908 (2018).....	13
<u>Hargro v. Ross</u> , 134 A.D.3d 1461 (4 th Dept. 2015).....	12
<u>Hewitt v. Palmer Veterinary Clinic, P.C.</u> , 167A.D.3d 1120 (3d Dept. 2018).	11,12,13
<u>Martin v. Savage</u> , 299 A.D.2d 903 (4 th Dept. 2002).....	19
<u>N. Town Roosevelt Assoc. v. Muller</u> , 1980 N.Y.Misc.LEXIS 2989 (1 st Dept. 1980).....	10

Cases:	page
<u>Petrone v Fernandez</u> , 12 N.Y3d 546 (2009).....	13
<u>Ruzycki v. Baker</u> , 301 A.D.2d 48 (4 th Dept. 2002)	19
<u>Strunk v. Zoltanski</u> , 62 N.Y.2d 572 (1984).....	11,13
<u>Uccello v. Laudenslayer</u> , 44 Cal. App. 3d 504 (Ct.App. 5 th App. Dist.1975)	11
Statutes:	page
CPLR, Article 16.....	22,23
Other Authorities	page
<u>Black's Law Dictionary—Revised Fourth Edition</u> ; 527.....	10
“Landlord’s Liability to Third Person for Injury Resulting from Attack by Dangerous or Vicious Animal Kept by Tenant,” Ann., 81 <u>ALR3d</u> 638].....	11
28 <u>N.Y.Jur.2d</u> , Courts and Judges, § 220, p. 240 (2010)	14
<u>Prosser—Torts 3d ed.</u> , pp. 510.....	10
<u>Restatement, Torts 2d</u> , § 509.....	11
<u>Restatement of Torts</u> § 518.....	16
